[44]  For the forgoing reasons it is concluded Ms Hillary has a personal grievance 

for unjustified dismissal.  She is also owed for unpaid wages and holiday pay and the 

following orders are made; 

i. The respondent, NZ Shopping.Com Company Limited, is to pay the 

applicant, Ms Gaynor Hillary, $5,107.12 (five thousand, one hundred 

and seven  dollars and twelve cents) as recompense for wages lost as a 

result of the dismissal; and  

ii. NZ Shopping.Com Company Limited is to pay Ms Hillary a further 

$8,000.00 (eight thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss 

of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the 

Act. 

iii. NZ Shopping.Com Company Limited owes Ms Hillary a further 

$3,114.30 (three thousand, one hundred and fourteen dollars and thirty 

cents) as restitution if unpaid holiday pay and wages either improperly 

deducted or simply not paid.  If this has not already been paid, it must.  

PAYE should be deducted and forwarded to Inland Revenue with the 

residue paid to Ms Hillary.